
NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA 

Regulations 1987, No. 54* 

Regulations under the Motor Vehicles Act 

I, ERIC EUGENE JOHNSTON, the Administrator of the Northern 
Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the 
Executive Council, hereby make the following Regulations 
under the Motor Vehicles Act. 

Dated 23 December 1987. 

AMENDMENTS OF THE MOTOR VEHICLES 
(FEES AND CHARGES) REGULATIONS 

1. COMMENCEMENT 

E.E. JOHNSTON 
Administrator 

(1) These Regulations, other than regulation 3, 
shall take effect from the date of notification in the 
Gazette in accordance with section 63(3) of the 
Interpretation Act. 

(2) Regulation 3 shall take effect on a date to be 
fixed by the Minister by notice in the Gazette. 

2. SCHEDULE 

The Schedule to the Motor Vehicles (Fees and 
Charges) Regulations is amended -

* Notified in the Northern Territorg Government Gazette 
on 13 January 1988. 
Government Printer of the Northern Territory 

Price: $0.90 



Motor Vehicles (Fees and Charges) Regulations 

(a) by omitting from Item 20 -

( i) "renewal of registration" and subs ti tu ting 
"renewal of registration or any other 
inspection of a motor vehicle including an 
inspection or examination of a motor 
vehicle produced in accordance with a 
defect notice"; and 

(ii) 11 13 ( 1)" ( twice occurring) and subs ti tu ting 
11 13(1) 
128A(16) 
138(af) 11

; and 

(b) by adding at the end the following: 

"28. Exemption under section 59 - 59 

(a) an exemption for a period 
not longer than 7 days not 
requiring an inspection or 
prior consultation with 
another body or authority 
by the Registrar 

(b) any other exemption 

3. SCHEDULE 

$10.00 

$50.00". 

The Schedule to the Motor Vehicles (Fees and 
Charges) Regulations is further amended by omitting 
Item 21(3) and substituting the following: 

"(3) For personalized number plates -

(a) 1 to 6 letters with no 138(af) 
numeral where the number 
of sets of plates purchased 
is -

(i) not more than 9 

(ii) more than 9 but not 
more than 24 

(iii) more than 24 but not 
more than 49 

(iv) more than 49 

(b) 1 to 5 letters with one 138(af) 
numeral where the number 
of sets of plates purchased 
is -

(i) not more than 9 

2 

$500.00 
per set 

$400.00 
per set 

$200.00 
per set 

$100.00 
per set 

$250.00 
per set 



Motor Vehicles (Fees and Charges) Regulations 

( ii) more than 9 but not $150.00 
more than 24 per set 

(iii) more than 24 but not $100.00 
more than 49 per set 

(iv) more than 49 $50.00 
per set 

(c) 1 to 4 letters with 2 138(af) 
numerals where the number 
of sets of plates purchased 
is -

(i) not more than 9 $125.00 
per set 

(ii) more than 9 but not $100.00 
more than 24 per set 

(iii) more than 24 but not $75.00 
more than 49 per set 

(iv) more than 49 $50.00 
per set 

(d) 1 letter with 5 numerals, 138(af) 
1 or 2 letters with 4 
numerals, or 1, 2 or 3 
letters with 3 numerals 
where the number of sets 
of plates purchased is -

(i) not more than 9 $60.00 
per set 

(ii) more than 9 but not $50.00 
more than 24 per set 

(iii) more than 24 but not $40.00 
more than 49 per set 

(iv) more than 49 $30.00 
per set 

(e) private hire car 138(af) $30.00". 
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